

**No. 09-71571 (A098-660-718)**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**ROCIO BRENDA HENRIQUEZ-RIVAS,**  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,**  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF A PETITION FOR REVIEW  
OF AN ORDER OF THE  
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF  
NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AND  
LAW SCHOOL CLINICS AND CLINICIANS**

---

KAREN MUSALO  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLAINE BOOKEY  
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES  
*200 McAllister Street*  
*San Francisco, CA 94102*  
*(415) 565-4877*  
*(415) 581-8824*  
[\*musalok@uchastings.edu\*](mailto:musalok@uchastings.edu)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
II. THE BIA’S REQUIREMENTS OF “SOCIAL VISIBILITY” AND “PARTICULARITY” ARE NOT ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE. ....	6
A. The BIA Departed From <i>Acosta</i> Without Reasoned Explanation.....	7
1. <i>The Acosta Standard</i> .....	7
2. <i>The Board Has Departed from Acosta</i> .....	9
3. <i>The Board Provided No Reasoned Explanation for the         Change</i> .....	10
B. The BIA’s “Social Visibility” and “Particularity” Requirements Are Unreasonable.....	15
1. <i>The BIA’s Requirements Are Incoherent and         Inconsistent</i> .....	16
2. <i>The Ninth Circuit Has Applied the Requirements         Inconsistently</i> .....	24
C. Courts of Appeals That Have Deferred to the BIA Have Not Engaged in a Persuasive <i>Chevron</i> Analysis.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
LIST OF AMICI .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL CASES

*Matter of Acosta*, 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985) .....7, 11, 14

*Al-Ghorbani v. Holder*, 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009).....27

*Almuhtaseb v. Gonzales*, 453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2006).....8

*Matter of A-M-E- & J-G-U-*, 24 I. & N. Dec. 69 (BIA 2007) .....passim

*Argueta-Rodriguez v. INS*, 129 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1997).....8

*Arteaga v. Mukasey*, 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007) .....15

*Matter of A-T-*, 24 I. & N. Dec. 296 (BIA 2007).....17

*Ayala v. Holder*, 640 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2011).....23

*Benitez Ramos v. Holder*, 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009) .....18, 19, 21

*Matter of C-A-*, 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006) .....passim

*Castellano-Chacon v. INS*, 341 F.3d 533, 547 (6th Cir. 2003) .....8

*Castillo-Arias v. Att’y Gen.*, 446 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006) .....8, 9, 28

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*, 467 U.S. 837  
(1984).....4

*Matter of Coky Henry Sidabutar a.k.a. Coky Paruliah*, 2006 Immig. Rptr.  
LEXIS 6961 (BIA 2006).....9

*Crespin-Valladares v. Holder*, 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011).....14

*Davila-Mejia v. Mukasey*, 531 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2008).....28

*Matter of E-A-G-*, 24 I. & N. Dec. 591 (BIA 2008) .....10, 19

*Fatin v. INS*, 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....8

*Faye v. Holder*, 580 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2009).....24

<i>Matter of F-L-</i> (BIA June 3, 2003) .....	8
<i>Matter of F-N-</i> (BIA Apr. 16, 2010).....	15
<i>Matter of Fuentes</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 658 (BIA 1988) .....	8
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 20, 28
<i>Gebremichael v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>Matter of G-M-</i> (BIA Mar. 24, 2010) .....	15
<i>Gomez v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 337 (BIA 1996).....	8
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , --- F. App'x ---, No. 09-71571, 2011 WL 3915529 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2011) .....	passim
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Husyev v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 408 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	5
<i>Matter of J-</i> (BIA Jan. 20, 1999) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Matter of Jairo Quintero Rivera</i> , 2005 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 10177 (BIA 2005) .....	9, 23
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	4
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 .....	8, 17
<i>Matter of Khacik Hagopyan a.k.a. Aramais Barsegyan</i> , 2006 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 3505 (BIA 2006).....	14
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Koudriachova v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 13
<i>Lwin v. INS</i> , 144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	6, 16, 17

<i>Mendez-Barrera v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Mercado-Zazueta v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987) .....	7
<i>Montecino v. INS</i> , 915 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>Matter of Moscoso-Zuniga</i> , File No. A72-110-031 (BIA 2005) .....	8
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967(2005).....	5
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Navarro-Aispura v. INS</i> , 53 F.3d 233 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>New Edge Network, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 461 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Ngengwe v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1029, 1034 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Ochoa v. Gonzales</i> , 406 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Ontunez-Tursios v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 26
<i>Ramos-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 563 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 24
<i>Resident Councils of Wash. v. Leavitt</i> , 500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Matter of R-N-</i> (BIA Jan. 28, 2008).....	15
<i>Rivera Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	26, 27
<i>Safaie v. INS</i> , 25 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Matter of Sako Khachikyan</i> , 2005 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 18155 (BIA 2005).....	14
<i>Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS</i> , 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Santos-Lemus v. Mukasey</i> , 542 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25

<i>Scatambuli v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d (1st Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....	passim
<i>Su Hwa She v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Matter of Sukhrajkaur Harbhajan Heer</i> , 27 Immig. Rptr. B1-112 (BIA 2003) .....	14
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	8
<i>Ucelo-Gomez v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Cabaccang</i> , 332 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	3
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Matter of Vigil</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 572 (BIA 1988) .....	9
<i>Matter of V-T-S-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 792 (BIA 1997) .....	8
<i>Watson v. Holder</i> , 643 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	29
<i>Matter of X</i> , 22 Immig. Rptr. B1-123 (BIA 1998) .....	8
<i>Matter of X</i> , 22 Immig. Rptr. B1-152 (BIA 1998) .....	8
<i>Matter of X</i> (IJ Dec. Sept. 6, 2007).....	21
<i>Matter of X</i> (IJ Dec. Nov. 2008) .....	20
<i>Matter of X</i> (IJ Dec. Feb. 1, 2011).....	20
<i>Matter of X</i> (IJ Dec. Mar. 2, 2011) .....	20
<i>Yusupov v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 650 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(c)(1).....29  
INA § 208(b)(1)(B)(i).....2  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1) (2011).....16  
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

MISCELLANEOUS

Br. for *Amicus Curiae* UNHCR filed in Support of Respondent B before the  
BIA (Aug. 17, 2010).....12  
UNHCR, Guidelines on International Protection: “Membership of a  
particular social group” within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951  
Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees,  
U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002).....12
